Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wnten
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
n

Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regsstrar of Companies

Company Number

04690425

Name of Company

AAP Telecoms Ltd t/a Disco Bistro

Mark Levy, 76 New Cavendish Street, London, W1G 9TB

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held—en/summoned for 12 February 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy Is
attached) lawd before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-wasdone-acsorchngly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly keld-eafsummoned for 12 February 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account iaid  before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-sarmewas-done-aceordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 76 New Cavendish Street, London W1G 9TB

The winding up covers the period from 4 September 2013 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

There were no members or creditors represented in person or by proxy at the above meetings and accordingly there was
no quorum

Signed y pate 12 February 2015
—

Berley
76 New Cavendish Street
et >- ‘I m ul\ Ilm “ I\“‘Ill "II m
W1G 9TB <
Q
[
=
g *A418CVPF*
Ref  A3Q4/ML/MBW A25 14/02/2015 #137

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



Liquidator’s Final
Report to Creditors
and Members

AAP Telecoms Limited
- In Liquidation

12 February 2015




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Ligudator's Remuneration

7 Liguidator's Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Recepts and Payments Account from 4 September 2014 to 12 February 2015

B Cumulative Receipts and Paymaents Account for Period from 4 September 2013 to 12
February 2015

C Time Analysis for the period 4 September 2014 to 12 February 2015

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 4 September 2013 to 12 February 2015

E Additional Information In relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 (SIPS)




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

31

Introduction

I, Mark Levy of Berley Chartered Accountants, 76 New Cavendish Street, London W1G 9TB,
was appointed as Liguidator of AAP Telecoms Limited (the Company) on 4 September 2013
This report provides a summary of the outcome of the hquidation of the Company which has

now been completed

The prnincipal trading address of the Company was 61 Carter Lane, London EC4V 5DY The
business traded under the name Disco Bistro

The registered office of the Company was changed to 76 New Cavendish Street, London
W1G 9TB and its registered number is 04690425

The hguidation commenced 1n September 2013 with estimated asset values of £1,270 and
anticipated habihhes of £62 834, which exclusive of the cost of liquidation indicates a return to
creditors of 2 pence in the pound However, this was not the case and will be discussed in

greater detail later in the report

Progress of the Liquidation

As stated in my previous report dated 12 September 2014, all of the Company's assets have
been realised The hquidation remained open purely to allow sufiicient time for me to finaiise

my administration of the case

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that
no assets were sold to a Director of the Company

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the penod
ended 12 February 2015 with a comparnison to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs values,
together with a cumulative account since my appointment at Appendix B, which provides
detalls of the remuneration charged and expenses incurred and paid by the Liguidator during

the period of this repert

Unrealisable Assets

All assets have been realised without exception




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

41

42

51

52

53

54

61

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | would confirm that |
have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for
Business Innovation & Skills  As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account infoermatton provided by creditors either at the

initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an inveshgation questionnaire My

investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requinng further report

Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

According to the Company records, it had no secure creditors

Preferential Creditors

As anticipated, no preferential creditor claims have been received

Unsecured Credifors
| received claims totalling £47,727 from 7 creditors
| can confirm that the realisations are nsufficient to declare a dwvidend to the unsecured

creditors an confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the

unsecured creditors

Liquidator's Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

62 My time costs for the period from 4 September 2014 are £2,925 This represents 12 hours at
an average rate of £229 per hour Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which provides
detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this pericd In respect of the costs
fixed by reference to tme properly spent by me in managing the Liguidation | would confirm
that the amount of £927 plus disbursements of £344 has been drawn in total and that no
further fees will be taken

63 My matn duties undertaken in this final period included a final review of the company records,
ensuring all of the Company’s assets had been realised and obtaining formal tax clearance

from HM Revenue and Customs, in addition to producing this report

64 Attached as Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the penod from 4 September 2013
to 12 February 2015 which provides detalls of my total time costs since the date of my
appointment amounting to £15,902

65 A “Creditor's Guide to Liquidator’'s Fees” 1s available on request or can be downloaded

from www icaew com/en/technical/insolvencyf/creditor-quides

66 Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

‘ grade
7 Liquidator’s Expenses
71 The following expenses have been incurred since my appontment as hquidator

Supplier/ Nature of expense incurred Amount incurred Paid to date Amount
Service Provider to date Qutstanding
£ ] £
Williams & Partners Limited Valuation and sale of company's Nil Nil Nil
assets

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Specific Bond Insurance 3000 3000 000
Limited

8 Creditors’ nghts

81 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with

the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

82

91

the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in thus progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this pregress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator’s remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

Thrs report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulated with this report

Yoursﬁhfully

Mark Levy
Liguidator

Encl




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 4 September 2014 to 12 February
2015




AAP Telecoms Ltd t/a Disco Bistro

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/09/2014 From 04/09/2013
of Affairs To 12/02/2015 To 12/02i2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Trade name NIL 1,000 00
270 00 Cash on chent account NIL 27003
Bank Interest Gross 027 057
027 1,270 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 3000
Liguidators Fees 92710 927 10
Stationery & Postage 700 14 00
Statutory Advertising 74 50 299 50
(1,008 60) (1,270 60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(22,417 08) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,059 93) Directors NIL NIL
(15,000 00) Unsecured Loan from Stephen Alexan NIL NIL
{9,092 18) Infand Revenue-PAYE NIL NEL
(15,535 15) Customs & Excise-VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{62,934.34) (1,008 33) {0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 12 February 2015 10 53




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX B

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 4 September 2013 to 12
February 2015




AAP Telecoms Ltd t/a Disco Bistro
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 4 September 2013 To 12 February 2015

Sof AL E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Trade name 1,000 00
270 00 Cash on client account 27003
Bank Interest Gross 057
— 1,270 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 3000
Liquidators Fees 927 10
Stationery & Postage 14 00
Statutory Advertising 299 50
— {1,270 60)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(22,417 08) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(2,059 93) Directors NIL
(15,000 00) Unsecured Loan from Stephen Alexan NIL
(9,092 18) Inland Revenue-PAYE NIL
(15,535 15) Customs & Excise-VAT NIL
- NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL
- NIL
(62,934 34) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502

12 February 2015 10 47




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX C

Time Analysis for the Period from 4 September 2014 to 12 February 2015




00 526'Z 00 0S6°L 000 000 00526 0090 abieyn

\r 622

SLTL S.6 000 000 00 € 00 SINOH

amh

74

S/l 050 S¢ |
e L I AR N RO o
Bt 607 S.£60'C 0001 ST 6 SL0 000
L2 661 gEEBL 260 260 000 000 xey uonesodion
£0 202 4999 £e 0 £E0 000 000 1vA
£0 20 2999 £e0 £e0 000 000 suonanysul u Buried
00 002 00 001 050 0s0 000 000 sBunsod jueg Aieg
90 961 99 99 2 31] ¥eQ 000 000 UONBIRDU0SaY Jued
00 52t gzie s¢0 000 S¢0 000 waby ypm souapuodsalio)
$9 661 £€ £80°1 rs irs 000 000 Buipoday [enuuy
29 00¢ 2991e 80! 801 000 ooo MBIADY ISED
00 s¢¢ e r AR SZ0 000 SZ0 000 mainay Aerg
€0 202 1999 EEOD €€ 0 000 000 saisedwo) jo seljsiBay 0) swuney Aoinels
00 gt SC 18 or A} 000 S¢0 000 UOIEXB |

) m:_::m_ln pue H_o_um:m_:_:_v,q
[KicBaiengnsleas
SLOZQIEL OV PLOZ/I60/P0
uonepinbiq Alejunjop s10upasd

) 04151g 02s1g B} P)] SWO023|2)] dVY roev
Joday pajieyaQ 6dIS




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION !

APPENDIX D

Time Analysis for the Period from 4 September 2013 to 12 February 2015




€020z 10 002 660 660 oz o 000 000 000 1vA

2002 PEEEL | 99§ 9 000 oo 000 oo o Hopa, omeg
18002 19991 €80 £€Ro 000 0o 000 000 suomonns ul Buinkeg
¥Z 002 L9999 cge £8 ¢ aaa 0600 ag G [e.o]] sBunsod yueg Areq
LL¥EL FAZA%) B2 ¢ 8L 4 on o 0o as o 000 UDRELIUORAY Yueq
00 001 00621 SLI o St 0o o 000 Q00 uoneuawnaeg Buiidod
00661 LEEEL 90 190 000 000 000 000 so|l4 Bumonay
18 007 L9991 €80 [3: ] 00 Q oo 000 coo susBy LM uonesIBAU0)
€0 202 PE ECI 990 99 ¢ 000 ooo Qoo 000 jueg YiIim 83uapuodsanon)
00 GZ¢ Gz te SZ0 000 000 000 +741] 000 waby yiwm souapuodsauod
00 00T 00001 050 wso 000 000 o 000 JuaasIaApy Aoinels
g8 661 gEE80 1 A 241 Zr s a00 coc oo 000 Buioday (enuny
00 52¢ 05 291 050 000 000 ooe 050 000 $91000Y PUR $joog
00 5¢¢ 05 291 050 000 Qo0 coo 050 0oo JOL2AN] YIM UONBSIIAUOY
00 002 00001 050 0c 0 000 000 g Goo Buiiig
£0 202 aoa dwog

1999 £e0 £EEQ oo ooo 000 j0 Jensifay o wauiedde jo uonesynoN
Sl Lée SLevD ) G2 e 0oo 520 0oo 00t 000 MaLAD UONBSIEAI 955y
0z 01€ 19 irLy €€l gl 00t 000 006 051 MIADY ISED
a0 0FZ 6% 29€ (531 ol 000 000 050 000 manay Aeiq
0000z 00 00l 050 Q50 uoa Q00 000 Q040 2IUBPUOLSALIOD |BA
£0zoz 1999 £E0 £€0 0o 000 030 000 saIvedwo) jo ensiday oy swnjey Acjning
00 526 g2 18 SZ0 000 oo 000 sZo Qo0 S|UNEYIY syusliied pue sihaday AoimElS
Qo e6L £EEEL 190 L9090 oo aco 000 200 |9A8] NRIAPIOH JO MBIATY
00 52¢ ST 90¥ A Q00 000 000 szl a0 o uonexe |
ol toz 49911 ac 0 850 ooo 000 000 000 awry paypadsun ¢

Buiuueyd pue uonensIV)UPpY
, [ CoEsienans eaisl
SL0Z/Z0ITL 0 £102/60/%0
uonepinbi] AJejun|op sJoNpaln

) Jisig 02S5I1] €} P17 SWOIIRL dVYY POEY
Hoday palielaq 6dIS




1020651

89 ISZ

00 002 00 oot

00 002 00 00L

gL wie ST 908'L

e¢ 60E 0sle2 )

00 §2¢ . 91895

09 S5vZ 99 9L¥'Z

80 961 €€ €€

{1 R=F XA 0s 21y

£2 142 cB06 L

68 5T 91 625'LL

iz 6el LE 6L .
ajeybay sfieyn

zegee's ST 951} 0o 05 192'8 00 515 afueys
8l £9 £¥ 6T 5.9 000 05§ o5t SINoH
050 a5 e 0t o a0 0w0o oo
050 050 000 000 Qoo w0 ) sauRINSU) puog y0adg
_ s100[0ad [R19edg
§L§ 50 Q09 000 $Z§ 000
wr 056 000 000 0sE 000 uoneBnsanul
SLt 000 000 0go sLl ao suoday uonezyienbsi] soaN0
B ) i T T T T " suoneBnsesu|
Pe6 6% 1 Sit 000 8 ooo0
FAN 10 000 000 000 000 siopa12) Bumnduy
0s | 000 051 Qoo 000 o000 Bunaay sienpaid
g FA N GLZ 009 oSy 000 @OUDPUOLSRLIOT JOUPBID
slonpar)
BO ¥ ¥8 9z oot 000 5261 oSt
760 760 000 000 oo ac o xg} uoneiodio)
..ifmmm_om_l_ﬂoh Jaiysed o ‘.o_m‘.:n-._H_.Eva.- __ Jojueg |\Humln|cms_\ B Hw_s._:un_ T Lot e m.llio.awﬁun_:m &.WL




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

APPENDIX E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP3)

Policy

Detailed below 1s Berley’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors

. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to allocate staff with the skills and expenence to

meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator or
Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of
the assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment The charge out rate schedule
betow provides detalls of all grades of staff and their expenence level

We have not utiised the services of any sub-coniractars in this case

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which I1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited Asset Level Based Premium

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them




AAP TELECOMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprnise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed

expenses Incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These disbursements can include costs
incurred by Berley for the provision of services which include an element of recharged overhead for

example, room hire or document storage

On this case no Category 2 disbursements costs have been incurred

Charge-out Rates

Work undertaken on cases I1s recorded in 5 minute units in an electronic time recording system Time
properly Incurred on cases Is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that
applies at the time the work 1s done Detaiis of charge-out rates effective from 1 Apnl 2013 are as

follows

Category of Staff Per Hour

£
SECRETARIAL 100-125
ADMINISTRATIVE 100
JUNIOR 100
CASHIER 200-250
SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR 275-350
MANAGER 325-400
PARTNER 550-675

Time 1$ charged to the cases in mimmum units of 5 minutes




